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The employer appealed to the Department from a Tribunal decision mailed July 30, 1993 which reversed a determination denying unemployment insurance benefits under AS 23.20.379.


The employer asserts that he was present to be called on the date of the hearing and did not participate because he was not called for the hearing.  The hearing record establishes that the hearing officer tried to call the employer until 1:45 p.m., then proceeded with the hearing when she could not get an answer.  We do not believe that reopening of the hearing is justified, nor has the employer formally requested reopening.


The record in this case has been reviewed, and the employer's contentions on appeal have been considered. We find that although the claimant may not have been technically "laid off" as of March 19, 1993, there was no work for him as of the end of business that day and he was an "on call" employee.  He did not return to work until April 4, 1993.  Neither party disputes those findings. 


The employer's contentions are contradictory in some regards.  He asserts that the claimant was paid a certain amount when he worked for one company and a different amount when he worked for another company.  He also asserts that the claimant was paid by his company, NESSCO, when the checks were issued from NESSCO, and that AKCO issued the checks when he was working for AKCO.  But, the amounts the claimant was paid on those checks do not support the employer's contention. 


  Even if the claimant changed employers on  April 4, 1993, there is no evidence that either employer had work for him in the interim.  Therefore, he was an unemployed individual during that period he was not working and was entitled to benefits.  As he did not voluntarily separate from work, he cannot be denied benefits under AS 23.20.379.  We therefore will uphold the decision reached by the Tribunal.


The decision of the Employment Security Division Appeal Tribunal entered in this matter is AFFIRMED.


FURTHER APPEAL may be had from this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal in Superior Court for the State of Alaska within 30 days from the date of mailing of this decision as provided in AS 23.20.445, AS 44.62.560‑570 and the Rules of Appellate Procedure of the State of Alaska.  Unless an appeal is filed within the said 30‑day period, this decision is final.

Dated and Mailed in Juneau, Alaska on September 29, 1993.
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